UBX-23002331  - R07
C1-Public   www.u -blox.com
æïæðố;:+ĊüĉĀüĊ
Stand -alone multiradio module with dual band Wi -Fi 6,
Bluetooth LE and IEEE 802.15.4
Data sheet
Abstract
Aimed towards developers and other technical staff, this document provides an overview and full

A3  QSPI-RD3 I/O Data bit 3 for QSPI SRAM  interface  GPIO [41]  GPIO[41 ]
A4  QSPI-RD1 I/O Data bit 1 for QSPI SRAM  interface  GPIO [39]  GPIO[39]
A5 QSPI-RCE O QSPI SRAM  interface slave select 0  GPIO [36]  GPIO[36]
A6 FC2-RxD I  SWCLK,
GPIO [13]
GPIO[13 ]
A7 CONFIG11   RF front -end control line 2   RF_CNTL2  Configuration pin. See
also Configuration   pins .
A8 CONFIG7    RF_CNTL 3 Reserved, do not use
A9 FC3-CTS I/O SDIO_DAT1 SDIO data
input/output 1
SDIO-D1,
GPIO [20]
GPIO[20 ]
A10  FC3-TxD O  GPIO [26]  GPIO[26 ]
A11  GPIO11 I/O GPIO [11]  WAKE -UP GPIO[11 ]
A12  JTAG -TDO O JTAG test data output signal  GPIO [9]  GPIO[9]
A14  JTAG -TMS  I JTAG test mode select input signal  GPIO [7]  GPIO[7]
A16  RF-2 -    Reserved for future use
B1 RSVD NC Not Connected    Reserved for future use
B2 RSVD NC Not Connected    Reserved for future use
B3 QSPI-RD2 I/O Data bit 0 for QSPI SRAM  interface  GPIO [40]  GPIO[40 ]
B4 QSPI-RD0 I/O Data bit 2 for QSPI SRAM  interface  GPIO [38]  GPIO[38 ]
B5 FC2-TxD O  SWDIO,
GPIO [14]
GPIO[14 ]
B6 CONFIG5    RF_CNTL 0 Reserved, do not use
B7 CONFIG8    RF_CNTL 1 Reserved, do not use
B8 FC3-RTS I/O SDIO_DAT0 SDIO data
input/output 0
SDIO-D0,
GPIO [19]
GPIO[19 ]
B9 FC3-RxD I  GPIO [24]  GPIO[24 ]
B10  GPIO12 I/O GPIO [12]  WAKE -HOST GPIO[12 ]
B11  JTAG -nRST  I J TAG test reset signal  GPIO [10]  GPIO[10 ]
B12  JTAG -TDI I JTAG test data input signal  GPIO [8]  GPIO[8]
B14  JTAG -TCK I JTAG test clock input signal  GPIO [6]  GPIO[6]
 IRIS-W10 series  - Data sheet

C5 RSVD NC Not Connected    Reserved for future use
C6 SDIO-CLK I SD_CLK SDIO clock inpu t  GPIO [15]  GPIO[15 ] SDIO as peripheral only
C7 SDIO-CMD I/O SDIO_CMD SDIO command line  GPIO [17 ] GPIO[17 ] SDIO as peripheral only
C8 SDIO-D3 I/O SDIO_DAT3 SDIO data
input/output 3
GPIO [16 ] GPIO[16 ] SDIO as peripheral only
C9 SDIO-D2 I/O SDIO_DAT2 SDIO data
input/output 2
GPIO [18 ] GPIO[18 ] SDIO as peripheral only
C10  RSVD NC Not Connected    Reserved for future use
C11  RSVD NC Not Connected    Reserved for future use
C12  RSVD NC Not Connected    Reserved for future use
C14  RSVD NC Not Connected    Reserved for future use
C16  RSVD NC Not Connected    Reserved for future use
D1 RSVD NC Not Connected    Reserved for future use
D2 GPIO29 I/O GPIO [29]   GPIO[29 ]
D3 QSPI-RDQS I/O Data strobe I/O  for QSPI SRAM
interface
GPIO [37]  GPIO[37 ]
E1 USB-Dm I/O USB bus data -  USB_DM
E2 GPIO27 I/O GPIO [27]   GPIO[27 ]
E3 USB-VBUS I/O VBUS selection, 5V analog power
supply
 USB_VBUS
F1  USB-Dp I/O USB bus data +   USB_DP
F2 USB-ID I USB OTG pin   USB_ID
F3 RMII-CLK I/O Ethernet controller reference clock  GPIO [25]  GPIO[25 ]
J1  RMII-RxD0 I  GPIO [22]  GPIO[22 ] 32.768 kHz
crystal input
J2  RMII-RxD1 I  GPIO [23]  GPIO[23 ] 32.768 kHz
crystal output
J3  RMII-TxEN  0 Ethernet transmit mode enable  GPIO [60]  GPIO[60 ]
K1  RMII-TxD0  I/O Bit 0 of Ethernet transmit  data  GPIO [58]  GPIO[58 ]
K2  RMII-TxD1  I/O Bit 1 of Ethernet transmit  data  GPIO [59]  GPIO[59 ]
K3  GPIO61 I/O GPIO [61]   GPIO[61 ]
L1  RMII-MDIO I/O Ethernet data input/output
management
GPIO [57]  GPIO[57 ]
L2  RMII-MDC O Ethernet controller data clock  GPIO [56]  GPIO[56 ]
L3  GND GND   GND
L4  RMII-INT I Ethernet interrupt  GPIO [55]  GPIO[55 ]
L9  RSVD NC Not Connected    Reserved for future use
L10  RSVD NC Not Connected    Reserved for future use
L11  RSVD NC Not Connected    Reserved for future use
L12  RSVD NC Not Connected    Reserved for future use
L14  RSVD NC Not Connected    Reserved for future use
L16  RSVD NC Not Connected    Reserved for future use
M1  RMII-CRSDV I Ethernet controller receive
mode enable
GPIO [62]  GPIO[62 ]
 IRIS-W10 series  - Data sheet
UBX-23002331  - R07  Pin definition   Page 16  of 36
C1-Public
Pin  Name  Type  Description  Alt. f unc tion  RW61x pin  Remarks
M2  GPIO21 I/O GPIO [21 ]  GPIO[21 ]
M3  GPIO52 I/O GPIO [52 ]  GPIO[52 ]
M4  GPIO50 I/O GPIO [50 ]  GPIO[50 ]
M5  GPIO48 I/O GPIO [48 ]  GPIO[48 ]
M6  GPIO46 I/O GPIO [46 ]  GPIO[46 ]
M7  GPIO44 I/O GPIO [44 ]  GPIO[44 ]
M8  GPIO42 I/O GPIO [42 ]  GPIO[42 ]
M9  FC0-SCK  GPIO [4]   GPIO[4]
M10  FC0-RxD  GPIO [2]  GPIO[2]
M11  FC0-CTS  GPIO [0]  GPIO[0]
M12  CONFIG1   EXT-GNT EXT_GNT Configuration pin ( see
Configuration   pins )
M14  CONFIG3   EXT-FRQ EXT_FREQ(I)/
WCI-2_SOUT
Configuration pin. See
also Configuration   pins .
N1  RMII-RxERR I Ethernet controller receive error  GPIO [63]  GPIO[63 ]
N2  FC14 -SCK I/O GPIO [54 ]  GPIO[54 ]
N3  FC14 -CTS I GPIO [53 ]  GPIO[53 ]
N4  GPIO51 I/O GPIO [51 ]  GPIO[51 ]
N5  GPIO49 I/O GPIO [49 ]  GPIO[49 ]
N6  GPIO47 I/O GPIO [47 ]  GPIO[47 ]
N7  GPIO45 I/O GPIO [45 ]  GPIO[45 ]
N8  GPIO43 I/O GPIO [43 ]  GPIO[43 ]
N9  FC0-RTS O GPIO [5]  GPIO[5]
N10  FC0-TxD O GPIO [3]  GPIO[3]
N11  GPIO1 I/O GPIO [1]  GPIO[1]
N12  CONFIG0   EXT-REQ EXT_REQ Configuration pin. See